California 94107, and each such person has sole voting and dispositive power with respect to the shares set forth
opposite his, her or its name.

Shares beneficially owned and percentage ownership before this offering (not adjusted for the Series C
Preferred Stock Exchange) is based on a total of 22,391,225 shares of common stock, consisting of 1,108,500 shares
of  common  stock,  together  with  common  stock  issuable  upon  conversion  of  814,583,  4,766,537,  13,853,048,
1,848,557, and 0 shares of Series A Preferred Stock, Series A1 Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock, Series B1
Preferred Stock and Series C Preferred Stock, respectively, outstanding as of July 19, 2022. Percentage ownership
after  this  offering is  based on a total  of 37,206,040 shares  of common stock outstanding immediately after  the
closing of this offering (assuming the maximum number of shares is sold and all shares are purchased by large
investors), and assumes that none of the beneficial owners named below purchases shares in this offering.

Name of Beneficial Owner

Common
Shares

Beneficially
Owned
Before

Offering

Percentage
Beneficially

Owned
Before

Offering

Common
Shares

Beneficially
Owned
After

Offering
(Maximum)

Percentage
Beneficially

Owned
After

Offering
(Maximum)

Eileen Mockus (1)   1,675,138   7.5%   1,675,138   4.5%
Sejal Solanki (2)   854,752   3.8%   854,752   2.3%

Marcus Chung (3)   400,000   1.8%   400,000   1.1%
Ranjeet Bhatia (4)   21,661,412   96.7%   18,047,241   48.5%
Silvia Mazzucchelli (5)   75,000   0.3%   75,000   0.2%
Jessica E. Smith (6)   64,700   0.3%   53,441   0.1%
Amber Tarshis (7)   35,000   0.2%   35,000   0.1%
All directors and executive officers as a group
(7 persons)   24,766,002   110.6%   21,140,572   56.8%
Saffron Hill Ventures 2 Limited Partnership (8)   21,510,967   96.1%   17,910,307   48.1%

(1) Represents 22,000 shares of common stock, 1,153,138 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of

stock  options  granted  under the 2009 Stock  Plan and 500,000 shares  of  common stock  issuable  upon the
exercise of stock options granted under the 2020 Stock Plan, which are currently exercisable.

(2) Represents 354,752 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options granted under the 2009

Stock Plan and 500,000 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options granted under the
2020 Stock Plan, which are currently exercisable.

(3) Represents shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options granted under the 2020 Stock

[…]

3,703,703 shares  of  Series  A Preferred  Stock,  Series  A1 Preferred  Stock,  Series  B Preferred  Stock,  Series  B1
Preferred Stock and Series C Preferred Stock, respectively, outstanding as of July 19, 2022 (as adjusted for the
Series C Preferred Stock Exchange). Percentage ownership after this offering (adjusted for the Series C Preferred
Stock Exchange)  is  based on a total  of  37,206,040 shares  of  common stock outstanding immediately  after  the
closing of this offering (assuming the maximum number of shares is sold and all shares are purchased by large
investors), consisting of 12,137,811 shares of common stock, together with common stock issuable upon conversion
of 512,789, 0, 6,036,922, 0, and 18,518,518 shares of Series A Preferred Stock, Series A1 Preferred Stock, Series B
Preferred Stock, Series B1 Preferred Stock and Series C Preferred Stock, respectively, and assumes that none of the
beneficial owners named below purchases shares in this offering.

Name of Beneficial Owner

Common
Shares

Beneficially
Owned
Before

Offering

Percentage
Beneficially

Owned
Before

Offering

Common
Shares

Beneficially
Owned
After

Offering
(Maximum)

Percentage
Beneficially

Owned
After

Offering
(Maximum)

Eileen Mockus (1)   1,675,138   7.5%   1,675,138   4.5%
Sejal Solanki (2)   854,752   3.8%   854,752   2.3%
Marcus Chung (3)   400,000   1.8%   400,000   1.1%
Ranjeet Bhatia (4)   21,661,412   96.7%   18,047,241   48.5%
Silvia Mazzucchelli (5)   75,000   0.3%   75,000   0.2%
Jessica E. Smith (6)   64,700   0.3%   53,441   0.1%
Amber Tarshis (7)   35,000   0.2%   35,000   0.1%
All directors and executive officers as a group
(7 persons)   24,766,002   110.6%   21,140,572   56.8%
Saffron Hill Ventures 2 Limited Partnership (8)   21,510,967   96.1%   17,910,307   48.1%

(1) Represents 22,000 shares of common stock, 1,153,138 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of

stock  options  granted  under the 2009 Stock  Plan and 500,000 shares  of  common stock  issuable  upon the
exercise of stock options granted under the 2020 Stock Plan, which are currently exercisable.

(2) Represents 354,752 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options granted under the 2009

Stock Plan and 500,000 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options granted under the
2020 Stock Plan, which are currently exercisable.

(3) Represents shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options granted under the 2020 Stock